Government Decree No 522/2017 of 29 December 2017 amending Government Decree No 387/2016 of 2 December 2016 on the appointment of the Consumer Protection Authority

On the basis of the authorisation given in Section 55(1)(h) of Act CLV of 1997 on consumer protection and acting within its scope of duties defined in Article 15(1) of the Basic Law, the Government orders the following:

- Section 1 (1) Section 3(4)(b) of Government Decree No 387/2016 of 2 December 2016 on the appointment of the Consumer Protection Authority (hereinafter referred to as the 'Decree') is replaced by the following:

 [With regard to]
 - 'b) the provisions of Section 16/B of the Consumer Protection Act, and for companies pursuing public service activities under Section 2(h) of the Consumer Protection Act, as well as other companies set out in specific other legislation, the provisions of Sections 17/A and 17/B, Section 17/D(1) to (2) and (6a), Section 29(11) and Section 37/B of the Consumer Protection Act,'
 - [the Government shall appoint the district office of the county seat as the Consumer Protection Authority.]
 - (2) The following point t) is added to Section 3(4) of the Decree: [With regard to]
 - "t) the provisions of Section 34 of Government Decree No 472/2017 of 28 December 2017 on contracts relating to travel services, in particular on contracts relating to package travel and linked travel arrangements."
 - [the Government shall appoint the district office of the county seat as the Consumer Protection Authority.]
 - (3) The following paragraph (4b) is added to Section 3 of the Decree:

 '(4b) With regard to Section 27(3) to (4) of Government Decree No 25/1999 of 12 February 1999 on the regulation of passenger air transport, the Government shall appoint the competent district office of the county seat where the international commercial airport has its registered office as the Consumer Protection Authority.'
 - (4) The following point g) is added to Section 8(1) of the Decree: [Within this Decree]
 - 'g) Section 3(4)(t), established by Section 1(2) of Government Decree No 522/2017 of 29 December 2017 amending Government Decree No 387/2016 of 2 December 2016 on the appointment of the Consumer Protection Authority, serves the purpose of compliance with Directive (EU) 2015/2302 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2015 on package travel and linked travel arrangements, amending Regulation (EC) No 2006/2004 and Directive 2011/83/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council and repealing Council Directive 90/314/EEC.'
- Section 2 Section 3(4a) of the Decree, established by Section 2(6) of Government Decree No 213/2017 of 25 July 2017 amending Government Decree No 212/2008 of 29 August 2008 on certain procedural costs incurred in the procedures of the Consumer Protection Authority and Government Decree No 387/2016 of 2 December 2016 on the appointment of the Consumer Protection Authority shall be repealed.
- **Section 3** (1) With the exception laid out in paragraph (2), this Decree shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication.
 - (2) Section 1(2) and (4) shall enter into force on 1 July 2018.
- Section 4 Section 1(2) of this Decree serves the purpose of compliance with Directive (EU) 2015/2302 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2015 on package travel and linked

travel arrangements, amending Regulation (EC) No 2006/2004 and Directive 2011/83/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council and repealing Council Directive 90/314/EEC.

Viktor Orbán (signed) Prime Minister